Key Project Physicals

Ore Mined Mt  34.2

Average Grade g/t  2.21

Gold Sold Ounces  2,260,000

Mine Life Yrs  11.5

Key Project Financials Downside Case(1) Base Case Upside Case(2)

Gold Price US$/oz.  1040  1300  1560

Net Revenue US$M  2,173  2,719  3,265

Operating Cost US$M  1,414

Capital Cost US$M  353

Cashflow before tax US$M  407  953  1,500

NPV5 pre-tax ungeared US$M  217  614  1010

IRR pre-tax ungeared  %  17%  35%  52%

NPV5 post tax ungeared US$M  126  387  646

IRR post tax ungeared  %  13%  28%  41%

Payback Years  4.8  2.9  2.0
Notes (1) and ( 2) = base case assumption ± 20%

Project revenue based on the selected base case gold price of US$1,300 is estimated to be such that a total of
US$336m in corporate taxes and total royalties of US$206m (US$147m government royalties) is paid (this
assumes an additional 2% NSR royalty is paid to Goknet. This royalty is currently under an arbitration process).

Payback is estimated at 2.9 years for the base case.

The Project sensitivity analysis, at 5% interest rate is shown in Figures 5 and 6.

Figure 5: Preliminary Economic Analysis post-tax NPV

-
20%

-
15%

-
10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Gold Price $126 $192 $258 $323 $387 $452 $517 $581 $646
Ore Tonnes Mined $249 $284 $320 $353 $387 $410 $426 $453 $473
Throughput Rate $326 $347 $361 $375 $387 $390 $390 $391 $391
Plant Capex $412 $406 $400 $394 $387 $381 $376 $369 $362
Mining Costs $483 $459 $435 $411 $387 $363 $339 $315 $291
Processing Costs $432 $421 $410 $398 $387 $376 $365 $354 $343
Admin Costs $396 $394 $392 $389 $387 $385 $383 $381 $379

$0
$100
$200
$300
$400
$500
$600
$700

Pr
oj

ec
t P

os
t T

ax
 N

PV
 U

S$
m

6099510 v2

28

Figure 6: Preliminary Economic Analysis post-tax IRR

The Obotan Gold Project sensitivity to gold price is also summarised in Table 10 below.

Table 10: Obotan Gold Project Sensitivity to Gold Price

 USD/oz
1200

USD/oz
1300

USD/oz
1400

USD/oz
1500

USD/oz
1600

USD/oz
1700

USD/oz
1800

USD/oz
1900

USD/oz
2000

Project
Spot
Revenue

$2,711m $2,937m $3,163m $3,388m $3,614m $3,840m $4,066m $4,292m $4,518m

Pre-tax
Cashflow $743m $953m $1,164m $1,374m $1,584m $1,794m $2,004m $2,214m $2,424m